AMENDMENT NO. 4
To
Agreement for Inmate Health Care Services between

Canyon County, Idaho and VitalCore Health Strategies, LL.C

The Agreement for inmate health care services, by and between Canyon County
(“County”), Idaho, a political subdivision of the state of Idaho, and VitalCore Health Strategies,
LLC, (“Contractor”) is hereby amended, as set for below.

Whereas, on July 25, 2019, a Service Agreement (the “Agreement”) was entered into
between County and Contractor (collectively “Parties”) to provide Health Care Services to the
inmates at the Canyon County Adult Detention Facility and the Canyon County Juvenile
Detention Facility, and said Agreement, by its terms, provides for amendment upon the written
agreement of all Parties; and

Whereas, the Parties previously entered into Amendment No. 1, dated September 3,
2020, Amendment No. 2, dated June 10, 2021; and Amendment No. 3, dated August 9, 2022;
and

Whereas, the Parties desire to further amend and extend the Agreement;

Now Therefore, the Parties do hereby agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Contract Renewal. The Parties agree to renew the Agreement for one (1) year,
effective October 1, 2023, ending September 30, 2024 for said extension term.

2. Staffing Plan. The current staffing plan per Amendment No. 3, shall remain in effect
for Amendment No. 4.

3. Payment and Increase in Contract Price. The current annual totals for each
correctional facility shall be increased by ten percent (10%) as set forth in Exhibit A.
The increased amounts are $218,149.50 for the Adult Detention Center and
$14,711.78 for the Juvenile Detention Center.

Amendment No. 4 shall result in the following total annual cost of:

Adult Detention Facility: $2,399,644.46
Juvenile Detention Facility: $161,829.54

4. The balance of the original Agreement remains in full force and effect.

The Parties have caused this Amendment No. 4 to be executed as dated below by their
representative each of whom is duly authorized to execute the same.

Amendment No. 4
Agreement for Inmate Health Care Services 95 ‘ I DO!
VitalCore Health Strategies, LLC Page 1 0of 3



DATED this Z.l ol day of fmgug_t ,2023.

CONTRACTOR:
VITALCORE HEALTH STRATEGIES, LLC
By Viola A-Kiqqw

e | J1d a0 S enn

Title: Cz0
VitalCore Health Strategies, LLC

STATE OF 5_0,@5_)
SS.
County of fzhgu»\cc)

On this é |s-; day of A’uﬁ\uS\— , 2023, before me, a notary public
for w, appeared N/ § D\& A. g;ﬁg; N , known or identified to me to
be the person whose name is subscribed to the withln instrument, and acknowledged to me that

she executed the same.

(SEAL) ) & IV

Notary-Public for Stovte. of K onsSas
MICHELLE E. MILLER Residing at “Topelda K<
NOTARY PUSBLIC: My C ——E—g——‘ =T S
State of Kafeas y Commission Expires: ] o

wvarprexrres S JD- 027

Amendment No. 4
Agreement for Inmate Health Care Services
VitalCore Health Strategies, LLC Page 2 of 3



DATED this @A day ofﬁ%m, 2023.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

v Motion Carried Unanimously
Motion Carried/Split Vote Below
Motion Defeated/Split Vote Below

\7% \Yis No Did Not Vote
@ﬁoner LeslieWan Beek

ommissioner Brad Holton

>
ssioner Zach Brooks

ATTEST: CHRIS YAMAMOTO, CLERK

By: UQO%

Deputy Clerk

Amendment No. 4
Agreement for Inmate Health Care Services
VitalCore Health Strategies, LLC Page 3 of 3



v 1qryxg

pS'678°1918 9L LIT'LYIS 350D [enuuy €01
00°0$ 00°0$ a3es()/oIemYyos
00°0$ 00'0$ oIeMple}] PI1eMYOS
£8°06T'LS £0°829°0$ ulupy
00°0$ 00'0$ soueInsu|
00°0% 00°0$ Mms-3O
SYI8IES 62'776'87$ Koeunreyd
00°0$ 00°0$ YO
r'T0e'ss 8€°078'7$ sal[ddng ‘po
h'70€°SS 8€°078°V$

mm a: N:w

wo wmm S;

350)) [enuuy [¥)0],

9" P19°'66£°TS 96'v6¥° 181°TS D et
18°799% $$°709$ a3es()/21eMY0S
09'SZEI$ 60°S0T'1$ a1empIeH ‘218M)JOS
I E1S €8S 10'126°SLS$ unpy
¥8'v09°01$ 9L'0¥9°6$ soueInsu]
98'1$0°S8C$ 96'8C1°65T$ MS-HO
rvisovis IT0bL'LTIS Aseuureyq
¥9°€56°'L$ 8S°0ET'LS dUJO
15°668° 1¥$ 9%'060°8€$ sarfddng ‘psN
1€669°1$ 0I'TLT VIS
s.awuz,; ve €99’ LYY’ ;
odoag 2%, 01) Mm._ A e JedIX
19) uonudI3(

AR

?NQN-MN:NV S 1edX 10} |

esodoag _aw»oaom di ‘Ayuno) Ei:nU




